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Do Companies have a cure period for alleged violations under the California Privacy
Rights Act (“CPRA”)?

No, the CPRA eliminates the thirty (30) day cure period originally permitted under the California

Consumer Privacy Act (“CCPA”). However, the CPRA allows the California Privacy Protection Agency

(“CPPA”) to choose not to investigate a complaint or provide a business with a time period to cure

the alleged violation. In determining an appropriate time period to cure, the CCPA may consider 1)

the lack of intent to violate this title and 2) the voluntary efforts undertaken by the Company to cure

the alleged violation prior to being notified by the agency of the complaint (§ 1798.199.45 (a)).

Do Companies have a cure period for alleged violations under the Colorado Privacy Act
(“CPA”)?

Yes, the CPA provides a sixty (60) day cure period for alleged violations. This will remain in effect

until January 1, 2025 (§ 6-1-1305(5)).

Do Companies have a cure period for alleged violations under the Virginia Consumer
Data Protection Act (“VCDPA”)?

Yes, the VCDPA provides a thirty (30) day cure period for alleged violations. The VCDPA requires

that Companies provide an express written statement that the alleged violations have been cured

and that no further violations will occur (§ 59.1-579).

Do Companies have a cure period for alleged violations under the Utah Consumer
Privacy Act (“UCPA”)?

Yes, the UCPA provides a thirty (30) day cure period for alleged violations. The UCPA requires that

Companies provide an express written statement that the alleged violations have been cured and

that no further violations will occur (§ 13-61-402).

Do Companies have a cure period for alleged violations under the Connecticut Data
Privacy Act (“CDPA”)?
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Yes, the CDPA provides a sixty (60) day cure period for alleged violations. This will remain in effect

until January 1, 2024 (Public Act No. 22-15).
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This material is not comprehensive, is for informational purposes only, and is not legal advice. Your use or receipt

of this material does not create an attorney-client relationship between us. If you require legal advice, you should

consult an attorney regarding your particular circumstances. The choice of a lawyer is an important decision and

should not be based solely upon advertisements. This material may be “Attorney Advertising” under the ethics and

professional rules of certain jurisdictions. For advertising purposes, St. Louis, Missouri, is designated BCLP’s

principal office and Kathrine Dixon (kathrine.dixon@bclplaw.com) as the responsible attorney.


